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2. Az 2%

%

21 3 AIE

A AZEZE Yellow, Red, Blue, Black®] tHE# <l ¢tz 7
da 67HAE B4 gom stgon, ols FA AR E3E )
Hg, Cr As, Se, Sh, Ba) &%<& Z4agth AHe® FA A8 542 Table 13 2
o vheR ATk,

ol
all

B
=
AsH
@
o

Table 1. Types of pigments for water-base flexo inks”" ?

ID Pigment class Color
Ya

Diarylide Yellow Yellow
Yb
Ma B-Naphthol, Ba

Magenta

Mb Naphthol AS
Ca

Cu Phthalo Blue Cyan
Chb
B Carbon Black Black

Table 2. Types of flexo inks”" ¥

ID Color
Yb Yellow
Ma
Magenta
Mb
Ca
Cyan
Chb
B Black




2.2. Ay
2.2.1. Axz wy?

USEPA 3051A % 3052 methods ol ¢JAste] dAA2E FaAstATE o] of b 23
dowt A2 § mL, HAs44 Iml, B4 ImLE AESAT E B w2 6
olmaREYolH EBS ALY mlo]lmEYelH B =& 500WeF 1300W F
9z WA F 458 B b AN Relsidth Lelst U Qo
gole HEHw 50 mLE FH81 ol9e ¥ ST 67} 2E-S USEPA 3060A
9 7196A0] oA ste] s LANAEEE B8] 2459

2.2.2. BA wyg?

6t F+2(Pb, Cd, Ba, As, Se, Sh)2 ICP-AES (Inductively Coupled Plasma-Atomic
Emission Spectrometry) ©°l-&3te] FAsten, F2MHg)2 F2E47](Mercury
anayzer)& °l &3l FAdAh E 67k2F (Cr)e UV-visg ol &ste] Ak
Table 322 FAit-IbstgEa-gditke]l A4S o] &éte] mejazdolBnE ol§ w3 F

4% 88U T &S vEra o

Table 3. Recovery rate of heavy metals obtained after digestion in the

microwave oven with mixture acid solution

Recovery rate (%)
HNO3 HCI1 H>0-

Pb Cd Sb Se Hg Ba As

8 1 1 98 94 96 85 123 98 101

* Recovery rate range of hexavalent chromium : 83 - 87%
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3. 2% % 1%

31. 94 439 T35 F A7}
Zdh JA TFE g2 Table 49 YA o 7)ol B A o] F2
Magenta A€ol ¥ Ba %S HAY. o]t Magenta Y439 FUFEZA &84

Ba-Metal complex® ®@74d3t= tu7F AREHAY] wiLelgtar AddT. &= SAY=
MM %= =& Ba &S Bk o= b= EA carbon black$rs 7l AFE-

Badl &S HQl Zo® Hol A Alx Al Bas Foste =40 X3d Zow ¥
G Jae] AS v A4S Fosty] 98 vhder At &
weatherfasnesst, lightfastness, hiding power, & A4 55 B3]

g Wrkste] AzETh ey ogd Rrlkrt Wy FEe FE o

d

4
oA Q7] wel o] FFE WA A F bt @ F or), Je vgd A
Ax gz 345 AABLE 48T 5 9

Table 4. Heavy metal content in water—base flexo ink

ppm

Pb Cd Sb As Ba Se Cr'® Hg

Ya 05 - 00 - 0 - 0 - 83 - 27- 25- 0 -
3.2 04 1.4 0.8 12.2 35 33 0.01

Ma 07- 08- 40- 13- 10,000 53 - 1.3 - 0 -
24 1.2 87 4.3 ol 77 2.0 0.01

Mb 16- 02- 00- 02- 8.6- 51- 05 - 0 -
5.3 0.8 0.2 05 94.6 10.1 19 0.01
C 00- 00- 00- 00- 01- 33- 07 - 002 -
a 1.0 0.2 0.2 0.8 25 6.2 0.9 0.06
Ch 40- 00- 00- 00- 00- 00- 04 - 002 -
75 0.4 0.3 0.2 2.4 46 0.8 0.04

Black 19- 00- 00- 00- 190- 16 - 04 - 0 -
5.0 0.2 1.0 05 26.2 4.1 0.8 0.01
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Table 4. Heavy metal contents in pigment

ppm

Cd Sb As Ba Se Cr'® Hg

Pb
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1.0 -
21

10,000

41 -

0.0 -
0.2

1.2 -
53

ol &

0.1 -
5.9
0.0 -

3.6 -
8.6

0.6

02 -
0.1 -

6.9
16 -

0.0 -
0.1

2.0 -
2.7
15 -

1.2
0.0 -
0.1

0.0 -
2.5
0.0 -
0.4

0.3
0.1 -

3.5
2.3 -
5.1

1.8
1.0 -

0.3
0.0 -
0.1

Mb

0.2 -
0.4

1.3

15 -

0.0 -
3.0

<

4.0 -
13

0.2 -
0.6
0.0 -
0.1

0.0 -
0.1

0.0 -
0.1

Ca

0.0 -
2.0 0.6

1.0 -

0.0 -
2.6
55 -

2.8
41 -

0.0 - 0.0 -
0.1 0.3

0.0 -
0.8

Cb

04 -
2.7

15

7.0

0.2 - 0.6 -
0.7 24 5.1 8.1

04 -

19 -
5.2

Carbon
black
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